also includes failures in blood and blood component product traceability as well as 
improper collection, handling, storage, or distribution practices that undermine 
product integrity or biosecurity. Serious violations are punishable by an 
administrative penalty ranging from five hundred one dollars ($501) to one thousand 
dollars ($1,000). 

(2) “Moderate” violations are those where there is potential for spreading animal 
disease, causing undue pain or distress to animal blood donors, contaminating 
animal blood or blood component products, or otherwise compromising animal or

[...]

Department’s efforts to prevent, trace, or respond to such risks. It also 
encompasses deficiencies in traceability, collection, handling, storage, or 
distribution that could affect product integrity or biosecurity. Moderate violations 
are punishable by an administrative penalty ranging from three hundred one dollars 
($301) to five hundred dollars ($500). 

(3) “Minor” violations are those that are unintentional and pose minimal risk of 
spreading animal disease, causing undue pain or distress to animal blood donors, 
contaminating animal blood or blood component products, or otherwise

[...]

could have resulted in the introduction or spread of an animal disease; or 
interferes with the Department's efforts to mitigate the introduction or 
spread of animal diseases including animal disease traceability. Serious 
violations are punishable by an administrative penalty from five hundred 
one dollars ($501) to one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

2. “Moderate”. Violations in which there is a potential for spreading animal 
disease or causing contamination, or could pose a threat to animals, 
animal products, public health, the environment, or the economy; or 
effects the Department's efforts to mitigate the introduction or spread of 
animal diseases including animal disease traceability. Moderate 
violations are punishable by an administrative penalty from three 
hundred one dollars ($301) to five hundred dollars ($500). 

3. “Minor”. Violations that are unintentional or have minimal risk of 

spreading animal disease or causing contamination or are unlikely to 
pose a threat to animals, animal products, public health, the 
environment, or the economy;